78.6 %

* Use of short-term lines was increased waiting for better conditions for long-term debt

35

8 March 2012 2011 results presentation

Financial structure

NET DEBT COMPOSITION (€ 000)

DEBT MATURITY (€ 000)

0

10,000,000

20,000,000

30,000,000

40,000,000

50,000,000

60,000,000

70,000,000

80,000,000

90,000,000

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

197,308

37,608

895,236

14,954 16,138

1,128,968

Short term debt Current share of long term
debt

Long term debt Valorizzazione opzioni Cash&cash equivalents PFN

230mn

CONV

BOND

deadline

28/12/2013

+

36

8 March 2012 2011 results presentation

1,017,082

30,018

15,231

16,330 10,528

126,518

36,419

1,128,968

PFN 31/12/10 Net profit Depreciation,

devaluation, change
in fair value

Change in NWC Change in other non

current assets &
liabilities

CAPEX Change in

Shareholders' equity
PFN 31/12/11

Net debt

NET DEBT CHANGE (€ 000)

SENSITIVITY

In the event of an increase or

decrease in rates the average

cost of debt would increase

inferior in proportion thanks to

hedging.

Euribor 3M: 1.457 %
cost of debt: 4.08%

at 31/12/2011

0.00%

1.00%

2.00%

3.00%

4.00%

5.00%

0.71% 0.96% 1.21% 1.46% 1.71% 1.96% 2.21%
Euribor 3M

37

8 March 2012 2011 results presentation

1,001,796
1,094,397

783,197
790,938

31/12/2010 31/12/2011

PN adjusted

PFN adjusted

1.38
1.28

Reclassified Balance Sheet

SOURCES/USE OF FUNDS(€ 000)   FY10   FY11 D D%

ADJUSTED GEARING RATIO* (€ 000)

Fixed assets 1,782,089 1,897,756 115,667 6.5%

NWC 85,239 68,909 -16,330 -19.2%

Other long term liabilities -76,792 -70,644 6,148 -8.0%

TOTAL USE OF FOUNDS 1,790,536 1,896,021 105,485 5.9%

Net debt 1,017,082 1,128,968 111,886 11.0%

Shareholders' equity 773,454 767,053 -6,401 -0.8%

TOTAL SOURCES 1,790,536 1,896,020 105,485 5.9%

31/12/2010 31/12/2011

Net profit 773,454 767,053

Net debt 1,017.08 1,128,968

Gearing ratio 1.31 1.47

Adjusted net profit* 783,197 790,938

Adjustedet net debt* 1,001,979 1,094,397

Adjusted gearing ratio* 1.28 1.38

38

8 March 2012 2011 results presentation

DIVIDEND YIELD (%)

Dividend

Which represents:

An increase of 6.7% (0.005 €) compared to the dividend per share in

2010 of 0.075 € per share.

A payout of at least 85% of IGD net rental income available for

distribution

A dividend yield del 9.4% , on the basis of the share price at 7 March

2012 equal to 0.85€

dividend of 0,08 € per share

Thanks to the good results reached in 2011, the IGD BoD will ask AGM of 19 April 2012 to

approve the distribution of a:

DIVIDEND (€)

0.050

0.075 0.080

2009 2010 2011

3.21%

5.14%

10.81%

2009 2010 2011